
No. 23-60647 
 

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit 
 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE;  
MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE 

ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; JACKSON CITY BRANCH OF THE NAACP; 
DERRICK JOHNSON; FRANK FIGGERS; CHARLES TAYLOR; MARKYEL PITTMAN; 

CHARLES JONES; AND NSOMBI LAMBRIGHT-HAYNES, 
Plaintiffs-Appellants, 

v. 
SEAN TINDELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC SAFETY; BO 

LUCKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE OF CAPITOL POLICE; MICHAEL K. RANDOLPH, IN HIS 

OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT; AND 
LYNN FITCH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF 

MISSISSIPPI, 
Defendants-Appellees. 

 
On Appeal from the United States District Court 

for the Southern District of Mississippi, Northern Division 
Case No. 3:23-cv-272-HTW-LGI 

 
STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 

 
IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and among the 

undersigned parties that the interlocutory appeal of all Plaintiffs-Appellants in the 

above-captioned matter is voluntarily dismissed pursuant to Federal Rule of 

Appellate Procedure 42(b)(1).  Each party shall bear its own fees and costs. 
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 Respectfully submitted,  

/s/ Mark H. Lynch 
Mark H. Lynch 
Brenden J. Cline 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
850 Tenth Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 662-6000 
mlynch@cov.com  
bcline@cov.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant NAACP 
 
 
/s/ Carroll E. Rhodes 
Carroll E. Rhodes 
LAW OFFICES OF CARROLL RHODES 
P.O. Box 588 
Hazlehurst, MS 39083 
(601) 894-4323 
crhode@bellsouth.net 
 
Joseph R. Schottenfeld*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE 
4805 Mt. Hope Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21215 
(410) 580-5777 
jschottenfeld@naacpnet.org 
*Application for admission forthcoming 
 
Counsel for All Plaintiffs-Appellants 

/s/ Justin L. Matheny 
Justin L. Matheny (MSB # 100754) 
Rex M. Shannon III (MSB #102974)  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL’S 
OFFICE 
Post Office Box 220 
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220  
Tel.: (601) 359-3680 
justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov 
rex.shannon@ago.ms.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Sean 
Tindell, Bo Luckey, and Lynn Fitch 
 
 
/s/ Mark A. Nelson 
Mark A. Nelson, MB #3808  
Ned A. Nelson, MB #105712  
Nelson Law PLLC  
7 Woodstone Plaza, Ste. 7  
Hattiesburg, MS 39402  
Telephone: 601.602.6031  
Facsimile: 601.602.3251  
mark@nelsonfirm.law 
ned@nelsonfirm.law 
 
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee 
Michael K. Randolph 

 
Dated: March 11, 2024 
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